JAN. 29. 2079 2:35PM JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC

NO. 320 P. 2

•

| Commissioner of Patents &   |                                   | Washington, D.C. 20231                           |  |  |
|---|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| 02-0  | 3-2009                            |  |  |  |
| FORM PTQ-1595   |                                   | IEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE                 |  |  |
|   |                                   | U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE                 |  |  |
| 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):  | 546455                            |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):       2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):         SPINELAB GmbH       Name: SPINELAB AG   |                                   |  |  |  |
|   |                                   |  |  |  |
| Street Address: Bahnhofstrasse 21   |                                   |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   |                                   |  |  |  |
|   | City: ZUG<br>State/Country: Switz |  |  |  |
|   |                                   |  |  |  |
| Additional Name(s) of conveying party(s) attached?  | o Additional name(s) and add      | dresses atlached? Yes X No                       |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |                                   |  |  |  |
| Assignment       Change of Name         Security Agreement       Security Agreement         Merger       Merger         Change of Name       Covrective of an envormeously recorded SN         Other: 1 / 521 240 Af real 21238 frame 65         The Use innor confirms the Change of name         Execution Dates: July 14, 2005 |                                   |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement  |                                   | 11/541 240 at rel 21238 frame 651                |  |  |
| Merger  | The Use<br>Execution D            | Signor confirms the Change of pame.              |  |  |
| 4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):   |                                   |  |  |  |
| Assignment is being filed together with new applical  | tion and the first executio       | n date of application Is:                        |  |  |
| Application has been filed already and the application  |                                   |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)<br>11/514,240 filed September 1, 2006  | B. Patent N                       | lo.(\$)  |  |  |
| Additional n  | umbers attached?                  | es X No  |  |  |
| <ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondent<br/>concerning this matter should be mailed;</li> </ol>  | 6. Number                         | of applications and patents involved:            |  |  |
| CUSTOMER NUMBER 00136   |                                   |  |  |  |
| JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC  | 7. Total fee<br>X Enclose         | $(37 \text{ CFR } 3.41) \dots \text{ s} 40.00$   |  |  |
| 400 Seventh Street, N.W.<br>Washington, DC 20004  |                                   | ficiencies in enclosed less are authorized       |  |  |
| Tel. 202-638-6666   | to be ch                          | narged to Deposit Account No. 06-1358            |  |  |
| Attomey Docket No. P68855US1  |                                   |  |  |  |
| DON   | IOT USE THIS SPACE                |  |  |  |
| <ol> <li>Statement and Signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg<br/>of the original document.</li> </ol>   | oing information is true a        | and correct and any attached copy is a true copy |  |  |
| John C. Holman #22,769  | 1 Eltobry -                       | January 29, 2009                                 |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing/ Reg. #  | Signature                         | Date   |  |  |
| Total number of pages inc   | luding cover sheet, at            | tachments, and documents: 1                      |  |  |

٠

JPH&S 103-2/02

PATENT REEL: 022219 FRAME: 0769

| Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks BC  | OX ASSIGNMENTS Washington, D.C. 20231  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| FORM PTO-1595 RECORDAT   | FION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  |  |  |  |  |
| (Rev. 03/01) PA  | TENTS ONLY U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  |  |  |  |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.       |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):<br>SPINELAB GmbH  | 2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):<br>Name: SPINELAB AG  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Street Address: Bahnhofstrasse 21  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Street Address:  |  |  |  |  |
|  | City: ZUG  |  |  |  |  |
|  | State/Country: <u>Switzerland</u> Postal Code: <u>6304</u>   |  |  |  |  |
| Additional Name(s) of conveying party(s) adapted?  | No Acditional name(a) and addresses attached? Yes X No   |  |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | X Change of Name   |  |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement   | Other:   |  |  |  |  |
| Merger   | Execution Dates: July 14, 2005   |  |  |  |  |
| 4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Assignment is being filed together with new applica  |  |  |  |  |  |
| X Application has been filed already and the application   | tion filing date is:   |  |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)<br>11/541,240 filed September 1, 2006   | <ul> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>7,125,410 issued October 24 ,2006</li> </ul>  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional n   | numbers attached? Yes X No   |  |  |  |  |
| <ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondent<br/>concerning this matter should be mailed:</li> </ol>             | 6. Number of applications and patents involved:  |  |  |  |  |
| CUSTOMER NUMBER 00136<br>or<br>JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC<br>400 Seventh Street, N.W.<br>Washington, DC 20004<br>Tel. 202-638-6666 | <ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 80.00</li> <li>X Enclosed</li> <li>X Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 06-1358</li> </ul> |  |  |  |  |
| Attorney Docket No. P68855US0-US1  |  |  |  |  |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 10. Statement and Signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg<br>of the original document.               | going information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy   |  |  |  |  |
| John C. Holman #22,769   | July 14, 2008  |  |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing/ Reg. #   | Signature Date   |  |  |  |  |
| Total number of pages incl   | cluding cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5   |  |  |  |  |

JPH6/S 103-2/02

PATENT REEL: 021238 FRAME: 0651 PATENT REEL: 022219 FRAME: 0770 2

## TRANSLATION

Please note: the Items have been translated from left to right, top to bottom, of the page, in rough order, without attempting to reflect the page format. The abbreviations "Ei" ("Eintrag" = entry), "Lö" ("Löschung"= deletion) and "Ref" ("Referenz" = reference) and their numbers have not been translated, respectively copied. Please see accompanying document for this information.

## Commercial Register of the Canton of Zug - Main Register

Company registration number: CH-035.4.031.135-1 Legal nature: shareholding company Registration 14<sup>th</sup> July 2005 Deletion: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Transfer from: to: \_\_\_\_\_

Internet Information: All Entries Company Spinelab GmbH Spinelab AG (Spinelab Ltd)

Head office: Këniz Zug

Domicile -Address Holder of Domicile Postal Code Place Bahnhofstrasse 21 6304 Zug

Currency Participation Certificates Fully Paid Up No. Type Nominal Value

| Туре  | Qualified Facts (contribution in kind or non-cash<br>capital contribution, related acquisitions in kind,<br>benefits, bonus shares)  |
|---|--|
| contribution in kind or<br>non-cash capital<br>contribution | With the founding in accordance with the agreement<br>on contribution in kind or non-cash capital<br>contribution of 25 October 2002, the company takes<br>over patent application No. 2002 0853/02 according<br>to the patent filing of 21 May 2002, for which CHF<br>100 000.00 is credited in the registered capital for the<br>contributor in kind.  |
| conversion  | In accordance with the conversion plan of 11 March<br>2005 and balance of 31 December 2004 with assets<br>of CHF 1 121 182.60 and loan capital of CHF 650<br>185.80, the company with limited liability is converted<br>into a shareholding company. In exchange for their<br>previous ordinary shares, the shareholders receive<br>400 bearer shares of CHF 1000.00. New legal form:<br>shareholding company. |

continued on page 2

PATENT REEL: 021238 FRAME: 0652

PATENT REEL: 022219 FRAME: 0771

2

# Extract, Commercial Register Canton Zug, Spinelab AG, 20 July 2005, page 2

## Object

Development, production and marketing as well as trade with surgical implants and instruments for the apparatus of locomotion; it may participate in other enterprises and acquire or dispose of real estate.

 Type
 Remarks

 Remark
 Further change not facts under obligation of publication

Organs of Publication

Organs of Publication

Branch Offices Branch Offices Branch Offices

Swiss Official Gazette of Commerce (SOGC)

| Book of Original | Book of Original | SOGC No. | SOGC Date    | Page/          |
|------------------|------------------|----------|--------------|----------------|
| Entries No.      | Entries Date     |          |              | identification |
| 7844             | 14 July 2005     | 139      | 20 July 2005 | 16/2942624     |

| Personnel particulars                   | Functions          | Mode of signature       |
|---|--------------------|-------------------------|
| Froudiger, Stefan, place of             | enarcholder GmbH   | Collective signature in |
| citizonship: Niederbipp, resident in    | Executive-Director | 1 4005                  |
| Bremgarton bei Bern                     |                    |                         |
| Frick, Dr. Willi, place of citizenship: | ehareholder GmbH   | Collective signature in |
| Elsau, recident in Waborn               | Executive Director | twos                    |
| Huber, Dr. Martin-K., place of          | shareholder GmbH   | Collective signature in |
| citizonship: Kemmental, resident in     |                    | twee                    |
| Hochwald                                |                    |                         |
| Zohndor, Dr. Thomas, place of           | shareholder-GmbH   | Colloctivo signature in |
| sitizenship: Birmonstorf, Aargau,       |                    | twos                    |
| resident in Bach, Schwyz                |                    |                         |
| Zehnder, Dr. Thomas, place of           | Member             | Single signature        |
| citizenship: Birmenstorf, Aargau,       |                    |                         |
| resident in Bäch, Schwyz                |                    |                         |
| Thales Organisation AG, in              | auditors           |                         |
| Ostermundigen                           |                    |                         |

continued on page 3

PATENT REEL: 021238 FRAME: 0653

PATENT REEL: 022219 FRAME: 0772

3

Extract, Commercial Register Canton Zug, Spinelab AG, 20 July 2005, page 3

Internet Information: All Entries

## Legend

TRANSLATOR'S NOTE: Since the 3 abbreviations used in the preceding table have been translated in the preceding table, where applicable, and the other abbreviations included in the legend are not used in this extract, a translation of the legend has been omitted as it does not apply to this document.

Zug, 20 July 2005, 13:41:12 /Commercial Registry/ Company name identification: 176685

This Internet information from the cantonal commercial registry has no legal validity without original notarization, and is carried out without guarantee. It comprises all entries valid on the above date for this company as well as all entries valid and struck since management of the main register by means of electronic data processing (1995). The above date corresponds to the last transfer or respectively updating of the data for this company.

I, Ann Kistler Long, translator, hereby certify that I am familiar with the German and English languages and that the foregoing is a true and correct translation of the accompanying extract from the Commercial Register of the Canton of Zug – Main Register of 20<sup>th</sup> July 2005 concerning the company Spinelab AG.

Berne, 22 March 2007

Ann Kistler Long

RECORDED: 07/14/2008 RECORDED: 01/29/2009 PATENT REEL: 021238 FRAME: 0654 PATENT REEL: 022219 FRAME: 0773